function of the agency be transferred to another state agency. 13 

B.  No agency of the executive branch of the state shall use state funds for or enter 14 

into any agreement for the acquisition of computer hardware, software or any contract 15 

for information technology services and equipment exceeding Twenty-five Thousand 16 

Dollars ($25,000.00) in value without written authorization of the Chief Information 17 

Director of State Finance.  The provisions of this subsection shall not be applicable to any 18 

member of The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education, any public elementary or 19